## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM341167

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
	Assignment and Assumption of After-Acquired Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as 8/6/2014 and recorded with the USPTO on 8/11/2014			

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as resigning Administrative Agent		05/04/2015	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Barclays Bank PLC, as successor Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	745 Seventh Avenue		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10019		
Entity Type:	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4489015	NITRO2GRANIT
Registration Number:	4526171	DREAMFIELDS DFF DIABETES FRIENDS FOREVER
Registration Number:	4518580	ENERGY FOR EVERY DAY

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039269-0326	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru	
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2015	

## **Total Attachments: 45** source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page1.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page2.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page3.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page4.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page5.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page6.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page7.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page8.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page9.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page10.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page11.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page12.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page13.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page14.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page15.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page16.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page17.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page18.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page19.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page20.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page21.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page22.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page23.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page24.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page25.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page26.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page27.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page28.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page29.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page30.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page31.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page32.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page33.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page34.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page35.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page36.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page37.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page38.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page39.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page40.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page41.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page42.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page43.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page44.tif source=Post - Assignment and Assumption of IP Security Agreements#page45.tif

## ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

Reference is made to (i) that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of January 29, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among POST HOLDINGS, INC., (the "Borrower"), the lenders party thereto and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Assignor"), as administrative agent for the lenders and other secured parties (in such capacity and together with its successors in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"); (ii) that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of January 29, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Borrower, the other grantors from time to time party thereto, and the Administrative Agent; and (iii) each of the following agreements made by the applicable grantor(s) and the Administrative Agent (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreements"):

- the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of January 29, 2014, which was:
  - o recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 30, 2014 at
    - Reel/Frame 5204/0600 (Post Foods, LLC Trademarks),
    - Reel/Frame 5204/0651 (Attune Foods, LLC Trademarks),
    - Reel/Frame 5204/0679 (Premier Protein, Inc. Trademarks).
    - Reel/Frame 5204/0713 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Trademarks),
    - Reel/Frame 5204/0734 (Dakota Growers Pasta Company, Inc. Trademarks),
    - Reel/Frame 5204/0760 (DNA Dreamfields Company, LLC Trademarks),
    - Reel/Frame 032141/0568 (Post Foods, LLC Patents),
    - Reel/Frame 032141/0604 (Attune Foods, LLC Patents), and
    - Reel/Frame 032141/0631 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Patents), and
  - o filed with the United States Copyright Office on February 7, 2014 (Post Foods, LLC Copyrights), and
  - o recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on February 7, 2014 at
    - File No. 990294 (Post Foods, LLC Trademarks),
    - File No. 759916 (Attune Foods, LLC Trademarks),
    - File No. 1552683 (Premier Protein, Inc., Trademarks),
    - File No. 1095205 (Premier Nutrition Corporation),
    - File No. 1199891 (DNA Dreamfields Company LLC Trademarks).
    - File No. 05633523 (Post Foods, LLC Patents), and
    - File No. 05638001 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Patents);
- the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2014, which was recorded with:
  - o the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 3, 2014 at
    - Reel/Frame 5228/0580 (Dymatize Enterprises, LLC Trademarks),
    - Reel/Frame 5228/0616 (Supreme Protein, LLC Trademarks),
    - Reel/Frame 5228/0737 (Custom Nutriceutical Laboratories, LLC Trademarks), and
    - Reel/Frame 032379/0311 (Dymatize Enterprises, LLC Patents), and
  - o the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on April 3, 2014 at
    - File No. 1115747 (Dymatize Enterprises, LLC Trademarks), and
    - File No. 1546640 (Supreme Protein, LLC Trademarks);
- the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 18, 2014, which was:
  - o recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 24, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5267/0841 (Golden Boy Portales, LLC Trademarks), and
  - o filed with the United States Copyright Office on April 28, 2014 (Golden Boy Portales, LLC Copyrights);

NY\7051967.1

- the After-Acquired Intellectual Property Security Agreement (First Supplemental Filing) dated as of May 9, 2014, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 9, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5277/0322 (Dakota Growers Pasta Company, Inc. Trademarks);
- the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 27, 2014, which was recorded with:
  - o the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 2, 2014 at
    - Reel/Frame 5315/0516 (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Trademarks),
    - Reel/Frame 5315/0578 and Reel/Frame 5315/0619 (Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company Trademarks),
    - Reel/Frame 5315/0540 (Michael Foods, Inc. Trademarks),
    - Reel/Frame 033266/0387 (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Patents), and
    - Reel/Frame 033266/0449 (Michael Foods, Inc. Patents), and
  - o the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on July 9, 2014 at
    - File No. 1186196 (Michael Foods, Inc. Trademarks),
    - File No. 1020849 (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Trademarks), and
    - File No. 05645475 (Michael Foods, Inc. Patents);
- the After-Acquired Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Second Supplemental Filing) dated as
  of August 6, 2014, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on
  August 11, 2014 at
  - Reel/Frame 5340/0607 (Custom Nutriceutical Laboratories, LLC Trademark),
  - Reel/Frame 5340/0616 (Dakota Growers Pasta Company, Inc. Trademark),
  - Reel/Frame 5340/0667 (Premier Protein, Inc. Trademark), and
  - Reel Frame 033503/0739 (Michael Foods, Inc. Patent); and
  - o the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on August 13, 2014 at
    - File No. 1675103 (Premier Protein, Inc. Trademarks), and
    - File No. 05646670 (Michael Foods, Inc. Patents);
- the After-Acquired Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Third Supplemental Filing) dated as of November 26, 2014, which was recorded with:
  - o the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 2, 2014 at
    - Reel/Frame 5410/0965 (Post Foods, LLC Trademarks),
    - Reel/Frame 5410/0985 (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Trademark), and
    - Reel/Frame 034503/0953 (Michael Foods, Inc. Patents), and
  - o the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on December 10, 2014 at
    - File Number 1683084 (Supreme Protein LLC Trademark),
    - File Number 1688993(Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Trademark), and
    - File Number 1687203 (Post Foods, LLC Trademark);
- the After-Acquired Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Fourth Supplemental Filing) dated as of February 9, 2015, which was recorded with:
  - o the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 19, 2015 at
    - Reel/Frame 035049/0080 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Patents),
    - Reel/Frame 5462/0700 (Dymatize Enterprises, LLC Trademarks),
    - Reel/Frame 5462/0900 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Trademarks), and
    - Reel/Frame 5467/0379 (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Trademarks), and
  - o the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on March 5, 2015 at
    - File No. 1703173 (Dymatize Enterprises, LLC Trademarks).
    - File No. 1703172 (Post Foods, LLC Trademarks),
    - File No. 1632223 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Trademarks).
    - File No. 1700075 (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Trademarks), and
    - File No. 05664551 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Patents).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, each grantor thereunder, as applicable, granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the secured parties a security interest in and to all of such grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) set forth therein, including the copyright registrations, trademark and service mark registrations and applications, and patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Barclays Bank plc ("Assignee") are parties to that certain Resignation and Appointment Agreement, dated as of May 4, 2015 (the "Successor Agent Agreement"), which governs the resignation of Assignor, as Administrative Agent, and the appointment of Assignee, as successor Administrative Agent, and pursuant to which Assignor delivered notice of its resignation as Administrative Agent to the lenders and the Borrower pursuant to and in accordance with Section 13.9 and Section 14.9 of the Credit Agreement, and in connection therewith, the lenders appointed Assignee as successor Administrative Agent under the Loan Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have agreed to execute this Assignment and Assumption to evidence the transfer and assignment of Assignor's interest in the Intellectual Property Security Agreements for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

The effective date of this Assignment and Assumption shall be May 4, 2015 (the "Effective Date").

As of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby assumes from Assignor, all of Assignor's interest in the Intellectual Property Security Agreements and all rights, powers, privileges, remedies, obligations and other interests of Assignor thereunder, including all security interests held by Assignor in and to the IP Collateral.

From and after the Effective Date, (a) each reference in the Intellectual Property Security Agreements to "Administrative Agent" shall be deemed to be a reference to Assignee, in its capacity as successor Administrative Agent, (b) Assignee shall have the rights, remedies, obligations and other interests of the Administrative Agent under the Intellectual Property Security Agreements and shall be bound by the provisions thereof, and (c) Assignor shall relinquish its rights and remedies and other interests and be discharged from its obligations under the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, except to the extent otherwise expressly provided in the Successor Agent Agreement.

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

This Assignment and Assumption may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts (including by facsimile or other electronic transmission), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature page follows]

NY\7051967.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Assignment and Assumption to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as resigning Administrative Agent

By: Name: Daniel Van Aken

Title: Director

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as successor Administrative Agent

By:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Assignment and Assumption to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as resigning Administrative Agent

By:	
	Name:
	Title:

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as successor Administrative Agent

Y:////

Title:

Ronnle Glenn Vice President

### **SCHEDULE A**

## Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of January 29, 2014

## Recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 30, 2014 at:

### Reel/Frame 5204/0600 (Post Foods, LLC Trademarks):

Mark	C	Serial Number	Registration Number	
	Country	Filing Date	Registration Date	Grantor
SIMPLE INGREDIENTS. SIMPLY MADE.	UNITED STATES	86014832 7/19/2013		Post Foods, LLC
A SMILE WAITING TO HAPPEN	UNITED STATES	85763840 10/25/2012	4429898 11/5/2013	Post Foods, LLC
ALPHA-BITS	UNITED STATES	72018424 10/30/1956	649823 8/6/1957	Post Foods, LLC
ALPHA-BITS	UNITED STATES	77288037 9/25/2007	3426646 5/13/2008	Post Foods, LLC
ATTUNE	UNITED STATES	77983289 4/2/2008	4324732 4/23/2013	Post Foods, LLC
BANANA NUT CRUNCH	UNITED STATES	74211504 10/8/1991	1811629 12/14/1993	Post Foods, LLC
BLUEBERRY MORNING	UNITED STATES	74285179 6/12/1992	1868944 12/20/1994	Post Foods, LLC
CAN'T GET ENOUGH OF THATGOLDEN CRISP	UNITED STATES	74565082 8/24/1994	1998677 9/3/1996	Post Foods, LLC
CHERRY ALMOND CRUNCH	UNITED STATES	77685008 3/6/2009	3797054 6/1/2010	Post Foods, LLC
CINNA-GRAHAM	UNITED STATES	77398280 2/15/2008	3613505 4/28/2009	Post Foods, LLC
CRANBERRY ALMOND CRUNCH	UNITED STATES	74656528 4/5/1995	2041210 2/25/1997	Post Foods, LLC
Design Only	UNITED STATES	75640984 2/16/1999	2316631 2/8/2000	Post Foods, LLC
Design Only	UNITED STATES	78271990 7/9/2003	2924364 2/1/2005	Post Foods, LLC
Design Only	UNITED STATES	74651408 3/24/1995	1956334 2/13/1996	Post Foods, LLC

NY\7051967.1

GO BIG FOR THE PLANET	UNITED STATES	85080197 7/8/2010	3971935 5/31/2011	Post Foods, LLC
GOLDEN CRISP	UNITED STATES	74265571 4/13/1992	1781609 7/13/1993	Post Foods, LLC
GOOD MORENINGS	UNITED STATES	85571547 3/16/2012	4235408 10/30/2012	Post Foods, LLC
GRAPE-NUTS	UNITED STATES	70031689 1/31/1898	31689 6/14/1898	Post Foods, LLC
GRAPE-NUTS	UNITED STATES	71004101 5/3/1905	51153 4/3/1906	Post Foods, LLC
GRAPE-NUTS	UNITED STATES	71052074 10/3/1910	80492 12/27/1910	Post Foods, LLC
GRAPE-NUTS FIT	UNITED STATES	85606655 4/24/2012	4310581 3/26/2013	Post Foods, LLC
GREAT GRAINS	UNITED STATES	74007976 12/1/1989	1658705 9/24/1991	Post Foods, LLC
GREAT GRAINS	UNITED STATES	73669838 7/2/1987	1506192 9/27/1988	Post Foods, LLC
HONEY BUNCHES OF OATS  BUNCE  YOurs	UNITED STATES	75436195 2/18/1998	2293543 11/16/1999	Post Foods, LLC
HONEY BUNCHES OF OATS	UNITED STATES	73797378 5/2/1989	1575358 1/2/1990	Post Foods, LLC
HONEY BUNCHES OF OATS JUST BUNCHES	UNITED STATES	77224499 7/9/2007	3599296 3/31/2009	Post Foods, LLC
HONEYCOMB	UNITED STATES	72222480 7/1/1965	818779 11/15/1966	Post Foods, LLC
JUST BUNCHES!	UNITED STATES	77463149 5/1/2008	3568555 1/27/2009	Post Foods, LLC
ONE SPOONFUL IS ALL IT TAKES	UNITED STATES	78972231 9/12/2006	3413522 4/15/2008	Post Foods, LLC
POST	UNITED STATES	72027201 3/29/1957	655328 12/3/1957	Post Foods, LLC
Post	UNITED STATES	73016074 3/15/1974	1010525 5/13/1975	Post Foods, LLC
Post	UNITED STATES	85521553 1/20/2012	4207832 9/11/2012	Post Foods, LLC
POST GRANT FOR GOOD HEALTH	UNITED STATES	77943766 2/24/2010	3905675 1/11/2011	Post Foods, LLC

and the same of th				
Post GRANT FOR GOOD HEALTH				
POST MINI CINNAMON CHURROS	UNITED STATES	85047055 5/25/2010	3959714 5/10/2011	Post Foods, LLC
POST NATURAL ADVANTAGE	UNITED STATES	85310734 5/3/2011	4082928 1/10/2012	Post Foods, LLC
POST SELECTS	UNITED STATES	75512780 7/2/1998	2347686 5/2/2000	Post Foods, LLC
POST TOASTIES CORN FLAKES	UNITED STATES	77778479 7/10/2009	3797438 6/10/2010	Post Foods, LLC
ROCKS YOUR WHOLE MOUTH	UNITED STATES	85015655 4/16/2010	4032384 9/27/2011	Post Foods, LLC
SUGAR BEAR	UNITED STATES	73652900 4/3/1987	1474373 1/26/1988	Post Foods, LLC
SUGAR BEAR	UNITED STATES	74478275 1/10/1994	1890039 4/18/1995	Post Foods, LLC
SUGAR BEAR	UNITED STATES	74651407 3/24/1995	1957823 2/20/1996	Post Foods, LLC
SUGAR BEAR	UNITED STATES	74697594 7/6/1995	1991141 8/6/1996	Post Foods, LLC
SHREDDIES	UNITED STATES	74157819 4/16/1991	1870707 12/27/1994	Post Foods, LLC
S B	UNITED STATES	85105141 8/11/2010	3944006 4/12/2011	Post Foods, LLC
SB	UNITED STATES	85105134 8/11/2010	3944004 4/12/2011	Post Foods, LLC
SPOON-O-GRAM	UNITED STATES	77086286 1/19/2007	3550739 12/23/2008	Post Foods, LLC
SPOON SIZE	UNITED STATES	72214281 3/16/1965	818768 11/15/1966	Post Foods, LLC
TOASTIES	UNITED STATES	71052075 10/3/1910	80493 12/27/1910	Post Foods, LLC
TRAIL MIX CRUNCH	UNITED STATES	78573373 2/23/2005	3392854 3/4/2008	Post Foods, LLC
WAFFLE CRISP	UNITED STATES	74261057 3/31/1992	2042138 3/4/1997	Post Foods, LLC

WAFFLICIOUS	UNITED STATES	75150616	2122437	Post Foods, LLC
		8/15/1996	12/16/1997	

## Reel/Frame 5204/0651 (Attune Foods, LLC Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number Filing Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Grantor
APPLE STROODLES	UNITED STATES	74059234 5/15/1990	1665522 11/19/1991	Attune Foods, LLC
ATTUNE	UNITED STATES	78911772 6/19/2006	3287144 8/28/2007	Attune Foods, LLC
ATTUNE	UNITED STATES	78808468 2/6/2006	3336806 11/13/2007	Attune Foods, LLC
AZTEC	UNITED STATES	73744842 8/8/1988	1536604 4/25/1989	Attune Foods, LLC
BANANA O'S	UNITED STATES	74243496 2/5/1992	1756201 3/2/1993	Attune Foods, LLC
BARLEY PLUS	UNITED STATES	73601664 6/2/1986	1421349 12/16/1986	Attune Foods, LLC
COCOMOTION	UNITED STATES	75276894 4/17/1997	2219627 1/19/1999	Attune Foods, LLC
EREWHON	UNITED STATES	78911342 6/19/2006	3229842 4/17/2007	Attune Foods, LLC
EREWHON	UNITED STATES	74150127 3/22/1991	1694682 6/16/1992	Attune Foods, LLC
EREWHON	UNITED STATES	74143426 3/1/1991	1701981 7/21/1992	Attune Foods, LLC
EREWHON Erewhon	UNITED STATES	73481103 5/21/1984	1333486 4/30/1985	Attune Foods, LLC
EREWHON	UNITED STATES	72429054 7/3/1972	969721 10/2/1973	Attune Foods, LLC
EREWHON STRAWBERRY CRISP	UNITED STATES	77626178 12/4/2008	3668808 8/18/2009	Attune Foods, LLC

NY\7051967.1

	I INTERPORTATED		T	Attura Fanda III C
FRESH STRAWBERRY CRUNCH	UNITED STATES	77682604 3/3/2009	3773207 4/6/2010	Attune Foods, LLC
FRUIT-E-O'S	UNITED STATES	73610622 7/21/1986	1459416 9/29/1987	Attune Foods, LLC
GOOD HEALTH BEGINS WITHIN	UNITED STATES	78867343 4/21/2006	3304524 10/2/2007	Attune Foods, LLC
GOOD HEALTH BEGINS WITHIN!	UNITED STATES	78961045 8/25/2006	3370897 1/15/2008	Attune Foods, LLC
GRANOLA CRISPS	UNITED STATES	77663288 2/4/2009	3801316 6/8/2010	Attune Foods, LLC
KEEPS YOUR BODY HUMMING	UNITED STATES	78945697 8/4/2006	3287147 8/28/2007	Attune Foods, LLC
KEEPS YOUR BODY HUMMING	UNITED STATES	78867344 4/21/2006	3292181 9/11/2007	Attune Foods, LLC
MOUNTAIN BLUEBERRY FLAX	UNITED STATES	77682613 3/3/2009	3726867 12/15/2009	Attune Foods, LLC
OATIOS	UNITED STATES	73480149 5/14/1984	1427655 2/3/1987	Attune Foods, LLC
OREGON'S FINEST · EST.  1973 WILLAMETTE  VALLEY GRANOLA  COMPANY  WILLAMETTE VALLEY  GRANOLA COMPANY	UNITED STATES	85419440 9/9/2011	4354659 6/18/2013	Attune Foods, LLC
OUR GREAT TASTE COMES NATURALLY	UNITED STATES	74150034 3/22/1991	1680526 3/24/1992	Attune Foods, LLC
PEACE CEREAL	UNITED STATES	76362596 1/23/2002	2642793 10/29/2002	Attune Foods, LLC
PROBIOTICS GOOD FOR LIFE!	UNITED STATES	77056704 12/4/2006	3373610 1/22/2008	Attune Foods, LLC
RICE TWICE	UNITED STATES	74660270 4/7/1995	2018382 11/19/1996	Attune Foods, LLC
SWEET HOME FARM	UNITED STATES	74168909 5/22/1991	1735778 11/24/1992	Attune Foods, LLC

NY\7051967.1

U.S. MILLS	UNITED STATES	74178340 6/21/1991	1729653 11/3/1992	Attune Foods, LLC
UNCLE SAM	UNITED STATES	74488212 2/8/1994	1878790 2/14/1995	Attune Foods, LLC
VALLEY CREEK FARMS	UNITED STATES	75155337 8/21/1996	2093069 9/2/1997	Attune Foods, LLC

## Reel/Frame 5204/0679 (Premier Protein, Inc. Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number Filing Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Grantor
PREMIER NUTRITION	UNITED STATES	85281742 3/30/2011	4045222 10/25/2011	Premier Protein, Inc.
ODYSSEY SLIM ADVANTAGE	UNITED STATES	78274651 7/15/2003	2899702 11/2/2004	Premier Protein, Inc.
SLIM ADVANTAGE	UNITED STATES	78274649 7/15/2003	2906446 11/30/2004	Premier Protein, Inc.
ENERGY FOR EVERY DAY	UNITED STATES	85979685 5/16/2012	4408649 9/24/2013	Premier Protein, Inc.
TITAN	UNITED STATES	77546130 8/13/2008	3591085 3/17/2009	Premier Protein, Inc.
TWISTED	UNITED STATES	77031785 10/29/2006	3371453 1/22/2008	Premier Protein, Inc.
ROCKET SHOT	UNITED STATES	76443882 8/26/2002	2731878 7/1/2003	Premier Protein, Inc.
ROCKET SHOT	UNITED STATES	76443881 8/26/2002	2731877 7/1/2003	Premier Protein, Inc.
PREMIER PROTEIN	UNITED STATES	75919381 2/15/2000	2444257 4/17/2001	Premier Protein, Inc.

NY\7051967.1

PREMIER NUTRITION	UNITED STATES	75824400 10/18/1999	2481535 8/28/2001	Premier Protein, Inc.
PREMIER NUTRITION	UNITED STATES	76283573 7/12/2001	3080031 4/11/2006	Premier Protein, Inc.
PREMIER PROTEIN	UNITED STATES	85715925 8/29/2012	4417080 10/15/2013	Premier Protein, Inc.
PREMIER PROTEIN	UNITED STATES	85145755 10/5/2010	3996603 7/19/2011	Premier Protein, Inc.
PRO2O	UNITED STATES	77546145 8/13/2008	3839717 8/31/2010	Premier Protein, Inc.
ODYSSEY	UNITED STATES	76497750 1/22/2003	2909608 12/14/2004	Premier Protein, Inc.

## Reel/Frame 5204/0713 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number Filing Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Grantor
JOINT JUICE JUICE	UNITED STATES	85912729 4/23/2013		Premier Nutrition Corporation
Design Only	UNITED STATES	77601548 10/27/2008	3764569 3/23/2010	Premier Nutrition Corporation
Design Only	UNITED STATES	77601440 10/27/2008	3634623 6/9/2009	Premier Nutrition Corporation
EASY SHOT	UNITED STATES	85188487 12/1/2010	3997083 7/19/2011	Premier Nutrition Corporation
JOINT JUICE	UNITED STATES	76125094 9/7/2000	2727656 6/17/2003	Premier Nutrition Corporation
JOINT JUICE	UNITED STATES	75727560 6/14/1999	2625534 9/24/2002	Premier Nutrition Corporation
JOINT JUICE	UNITED STATES	85017576 4/19/2010	3992015 7/12/2011	Premier Nutrition Corporation
JOINT JUICE FITNESS	UNITED STATES	77975199 11/8/2006	3583391 3/3/2009	Premier Nutrition Corporation

NY\7051967.1

JOINT JUICE FITNESS	UNITED STATES	77039316 11/8/2006	3649203 7/7/2009	Premier Nutrition Corporation
JOINT JUICE FITNESS	UNITED STATES	77558467	3665284	Premier Nutrition
WATER		8/28/2008	8/4/2009	Corporation
JOINT WATER	UNITED STATES	78868696 4/25/2006	3361126 12/25/2007	Premier Nutrition Corporation
KEEP YOUR JOINTS	UNITED STATES	85975492	4029974	Premier Nutrition
HAPPY AND HEALTHY		7/15/2010	9/20/2011	Corporation
TWISTED	UNITED STATES	78749431 11/8/2005	3445168 6/10/2008	Premier Nutrition Corporation
WORKS GREAT.	UNITED STATES	77522176	3614137	Premier Nutrition
TASTES GREAT.		7/15/2008	4/28/2009	Corporation

## Reel/Frame 5204/0734 (Dakota Growers Pasta Company, Inc. Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number Filing Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Grantor
VEGGIESERVE VeggieServe	UNITED STATES	85509742 1/5/2012	4400879 9/10/2013	Dakota Growers Pasta Company, Inc.
DIABETES FRIENDS FOREVER	UNITED STATES	85466376 11/7/2011	4400750 9/10/2013	Dakota Growers Pasta Company, Inc.
PASTA SANITA	UNITED STATES	76402236 4/29/2002	2702295 4/1/2003	Dakota Growers Pasta Company, Inc.
DAKOTA GROWERS PASTA CO.  CAKOTA GROWERS  GROWERS  BELLE CO.	UNITED STATES	75692298 4/27/1999	2472148 7/24/2001	Dakota Growers Pasta Company, Inc.
ZIA BRIOSA	UNITED STATES	75225819 1/15/1997	2181434 8/11/1998	Dakota Growers Pasta Company, Inc.
PASTA GROWERS	UNITED STATES	74445553 10/12/1993	1920006 9/19/1995	Dakota Growers Pasta Company, Inc.

NY\7051967.1

## Reel/Frame 5204/0760 (DNA Dreamfields Company, LLC Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number Filing Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Grantor *
DREAMFIELDS DF HEALTHY CARB LIVING				
THE CARP LINE	UNITED STATES	76664621 8/15/2006	3337733 11/20/2007	DNA Dreamfields Company, LLC
DREAMFIELDS	UNITED STATES	76977195 10/25/2002	2992994 9/6/2005	DNA Dreamfields Company, LLC
HEALTHY CARB LIVING	UNITED STATES	76583394 3/26/2004	3534410 11/18/2008	DNA Dreamfields Company, LLC

## Reel/Frame 032141/0568 (Post Foods, LLC Patents):

Title	Country	Application Number Filing Date	Patent Number Grant Date	Grantor
PUFFED CEREAL PIECE	UNITED STATES	29092417 8/18/1998	D418658 1/11/2000	Post Foods, LLC
FIVE LOBED PUFFED CEREAL PIECE	UNITED STATES	29131240 10/17/2000	D444290 7/3/2001	Post Foods, LLC
THREE LOBED PUFFED CEREAL PIECE	UNITED STATES	29131221 10/17/2000	D446905 8/28/2001	Post Foods, LLC
CEREAL COOKER CONTROL METHOD AND APPARATUS	UNITED STATES	08120042 9/10/1993	5403603 4/4/1995	Post Foods, LLC
CEREAL INGREDIENT APPLICATION PROCESS	UNITED STATES	09886728 6/21/2001	6592920 7/15/2003	Post Foods, LLC
CEREAL AGGLOMERATION PROCESS AND AGGLOMERATED CEREAL PRODUCT	UNITED STATES	10215672 8/9/2002	6800310 10/5/2004	Post Foods, LLC
FIBER-CONTAINING RICE-BASED CEREALS AND METHODS OF PREPARATION	UNITED STATES	11219928 9/6/2005	7740894 6/22/2010	Post Foods, LLC

NY\7051967.1

## Reel/Frame 032141/0604 (Attune Foods, LLC Patents):

Title	Country	Application Number Filing Date	Patent Number Grant Date	Grantor
FLAKE CEREAL OR CHIP AND	UNITED	12021661	8361528	Attune Foods, LLC
METHOD FOR MAKING SAME	STATES	1/29/2008	1/29/2013	

## Reel/Frame 032141/0631 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Patents):

Title	Country	Application Number Filing Date	Patent Number Grant Date	Grantor
FOOD SUPPLEMENT CONTAINING A CARTILAGE SUPPLEMENT	UNITED STATES	09338021 6/22/1999	6391864 5/21/2002	Premier Nutrition Corporation
CARTILAGE ENHANCING FOOD SUPPLEMENTS AND METHODS OF PREPARING THE SAME	UNITED STATES	09598634 6/21/2000	6432929 8/13/2002	Premier Nutrition Corporation
CARTILAGE ENHANCING FOOD SUPPLEMENTS AND METHODS OF PREPARING THE SAME	UNITED STATES	10189664 7/3/2002	7851458 12/14/2010	Premier Nutrition Corporation

## Filed with the United States Copyright Office on February 7, 2014 (Post Foods, LLC Copyrights):

Title	Registration Number	Registration Date	Grantor
Sugar Bear with bowl of cereal.	VA0001733269	8/11/2010	Post Foods, LLC
Sugar Bear with spoon.	VA0001733275	8/11/2010	Post Foods, LLC
Sugar Bear with spoon and sweater.	VA0001733278	8/11/2010	Post Foods, LLC
Sugar Bear with "VITAMIN POWERED" sweater and cereal pieces.	VA0001733291	8/11/2010	Post Foods, LLC
Sugar Bear with "SUGAR BEAR" sweater and cereal pieces.	VA0001733294	8/11/2010	Post Foods, LLC
Sugar Bear with "S B" sweater and bowl of cereal.	VA0001733298	8/11/2010	Post Foods, LLC
Sugar Bear with "S B" sweater and hands on hips.	VA0001733272	8/11/2010	Post Foods, LLC
Sugar Bears on a unicycle.	VA0001733761	8/17/2010	Post Foods, LLC

## Recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on February 7, 2014 at:

File No. 990294 (Post Foods, LLC Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number Filing Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Grantor
CHERRY ALMOND CRUNCH	CANADA	1444277 7/9/2009		Post Foods, LLC
GOOD MORENINGS	CANADA	1581567 6/11/2012		Post Foods, LLC
GREAT GRAINS	CANADA	1444278 7/9/2009		Post Foods, LLC
HONEY BUNCHES OF OATS BOOST	CANADA	1555902 12/12/2011		Post Foods, LLC
HONEYCOMB	CANADA	1650221 10/31/2013		Post Foods, LLC
MORNING ENERGY	CANADA	1618146 3/13/2013		Post Foods, LLC
SHREDDIES	CANADA	1650220 10/31/2013		Post Foods, LLC
SUGAR BEAR	CANADA	1650218 10/31/2013		Post Foods, LLC
SUGAR CRISP	CANADA	1650219 10/31/2013		Post Foods, LLC
ALPHA BITS and design	CANADA	0349295 1/11/1972	TMA186689 11/17/1972	Post Foods, LLC
ALPHA-BITS	CANADA	0243146 11/16/1957	TMA111179 8/15/1958	Post Foods, LLC
BANANA NUT CRUNCH	CANADA	1161930 12/11/2002	TMA606972 4/5/2004	Post Foods, LLC
BANANE ET NOIX CROQUANTES	CANADA	1164605 1/13/2003	TMA606647 3/30/2004	Post Foods, LLC
ВЕЕВОҮ	CANADA	1459738 11/19/2009	TMA778050 9/24/2010	Post Foods, LLC
BISCUIT & DISH DESIGN	CANADA	0076615	TMDA17815 12/23/1912	Post Foods, LLC
BLEUETS SAUVAGES ET AMANDES CROQUANTES	CANADA	1164604 1/13/2003	TMA611201 5/26/2004	Post Foods, LLC

NY\7051967.1

Г	CANADA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	Dark Frank II.C
BOUCHÉES D'AVOINE AU MIEL	CANADA	1236443 11/5/2004	TMA662129 4/4/2006	Post Foods, LLC
BOUCHÉES D'AVOINE AU MIEL & DESIGN	CANADA			Post Foods, LLC
THE DAY		0704370 5/5/1992	TMA421892 1/7/1994	
BOUCHÉES D'AVOINE AU MIEL AVEC AMANDES & DESIGN	CANADA			Post Foods, LLC
MIN		0704394 5/5/1992	TMA421894 1/7/1994	
CANNEBERGES ET AMANDES CROQUANTES	CANADA	1164603 1/13/2003	TMA606406 3/29/2004	Post Foods, LLC
CÉRÉALES NUTRITIVES CLASSIQUES	CANADA	1201761 12/16/2003	TMA630256 1/17/2005	Post Foods, LLC
CRANBERRY ALMOND CRUNCH	CANADA	1164606 1/13/2003	TMA606405 3/29/2004	Post Foods, LLC
DATE & RAISIN PECAN CRUNCH	CANADA	1197607 11/20/2003	TMA644062 7/12/2005	Post Foods, LLC
DATTES, RAISINS SECS ET PACANES CROQUANTES	CANADA	1197608 11/20/2003	TMA684169 3/20/2007	Post Foods, LLC
Design Only	CANADA			Post Foods, LLC
		0381419 12/16/1974	TMA209826 10/3/1975	
DESIGN ONLY	CANADA	0704380 5/5/1992	TMA415495 8/13/1993	Post Foods, LLC
DESIGN ONLY	CANADA			Dogt Foods II C
Post	CANADA	1562416 2/2/2012	TMA844187 2/21/2013	Post Foods, LLC
FIBRE WISE THE 100% WAY	CANADA	0683126 5/29/1991	TMA422881 2/4/1994	Post Foods, LLC
FLIP THE FLAP	CANADA	1466616 1/21/2010	TMA854280 7/2/2013	Post Foods, LLC
FREDDIE & EDDIE	CANADA	0576254 1/14/1987	TMA339470 4/22/1988	Post Foods, LLC

NY\7051967.1

	CANADA	1		D (F 1 HG
Grape=Nuts & Design Grape = Nuts	CANADA	0990294 	NFLD294 5/15/1909	Post Foods, LLC
GRAPE-NUTS	CANADA	0036027	TMDA6932 5/18/1899	Post Foods, LLC
HILLSBOROUGH MILLS	CANADA	0702463 4/3/1992	TMA423669 2/25/1994	Post Foods, LLC
HONEY BUNCHES OF OATS	CANADA	1236442 11/5/2004	TMA660726 3/14/2006	Post Foods, LLC
HONEY BUNCHES OF OATS & DESIGN	CANADA			Post Foods, LLC
Sent Williams		0659268 6/5/1990	TMA393169 1/24/1992	
HONEY BUNCHES OF OATS & DESIGN	CANADA			Post Foods, LLC
STRUMP OF THE PROPERTY OF THE		0659269 6/5/1990	TMA392672 1/10/1992	
HONEYCOMB	CANADA	0287852 3/4/1965	TMA151488 6/16/1967	Post Foods, LLC
MINI-BOLS	CANADA	0629464 4/11/1989	TMA377558 12/21/1990	Post Foods, LLC
MINI-BOWLS	CANADA	0629463 4/11/1989	TMA377557 12/21/1990	Post Foods, LLC
PENSEZ FIBRES: PENSEZ 100%	CANADA	0684830 6/25/1991	TMA422886 2/4/1994	Post Foods, LLC
"POST'S"	CANADA	0188904 12/1/1945	UCA22613 12/1/1945	Post Foods, LLC
POST	CANADA	0239448 2/11/1957	TMA112481 12/12/1958	Post Foods, LLC
POST 100% BRAN	CANADA	1428096 2/17/2009	TMA793360 3/21/2011	Post Foods, LLC
POST AND DESIGN	CANADA			Post Foods, LLC
Post		0376833 7/9/1974	TMA206688 4/25/1975	
POST BRAN FLAKES	CANADA	0355477 7/24/1972	TMA189518 3/23/1973	Post Foods, LLC
POST FRUIT 'N FIBRE	CANADA ,	0468827 4/23/1981	TMA276547 2/11/1983	Post Foods, LLC

NY\7051967.1

POST FRUIT 'N FIBRE	CANADA	469852 	TMA280625 06/17/2013	Post Foods, LLC
POST SELECTS	CANADA	1162117 12/12/2002	TMA603619 3/1/2004	Post Foods, LLC
SHREDDIES	CANADA	0174667 12/5/1938	UCA10934 12/5/1938	Post Foods, LLC
SHREDDIES & RAISINS	CANADA	0505976 6/29/1983	TMA297500 11/23/1984	Post Foods, LLC
SPOON SIZE	CANADA	0389638 9/12/1975	TMA221186 6/17/1977	Post Foods, LLC
SUGAR - CRISP	CANADA	0109264 4/27/1922	TMDA31088 5/17/1922	Post Foods, LLC
TROIS TYPES DE NOIX POUR UN VRAI GOÛT DE NOIX	CANADA	0687063 8/1/1991	TMA423592 2/25/1994	Post Foods, LLC
WHOLESOME CLASSICS	CANADA	1201759 12/16/2003	TMA630153 1/13/2005	Post Foods, LLC
WILD BLUEBERRY ALMOND CRUNCH	CANADA	1161929 12/11/2002	TMA606971 4/5/2004	Post Foods, LLC

## File No. 759916 (Attune Foods, LLC Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number Filing Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Grantor
ATTUNE	CANADA	1413119 TMA847858 10/2/2008 4/8/2013		Attune Foods, LLC
AZTEC	CANADA	0645809 11/28/1989	TMA378194 1/11/1991	Attune Foods, LLC
BARLEY PLUS	CANADA	0574730 12/15/1986	7/15/1988	
COCOMOTION	CANADA	0861984 11/18/1997	TMA500478 9/11/1998	Attune Foods, LLC
EREWHON	CANADA	1186195 7/31/2003	TMA632884 2/16/2005	Attune Foods, LLC
EREWHON	CANADA	0360036 1/2/1973	TMA196171 12/14/1973	Attune Foods, LLC
OATS PLUS	CANADA	1001601 1/8/1999	TMA531177 8/15/2000	Attune Foods, LLC
PEACE CEREAL	CANADA	1281982 12/5/2005	TMA683523 3/13/2007	Attune Foods, LLC
RICE TWICE	CANADA	0812798 5/15/1996	TMA479120 7/29/1997	Attune Foods, LLC
UNCLE SAM	CANADA	0759916 7/21/1994	TMA444812 6/30/1995	Attune Foods, LLC

NY\7051967.1

### File No. 1552683 (Premier Protein, Inc., Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number Filing Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Grantor
COMPLETE ENERGY	CANADA	1595163 9/20/2012	1 1	
PREMIER NUTRITION	CANADA	1552688 11/18/2011		Premier Protein, Inc.
PREMIER PROTEIN	CANADA			Premier Protein, Inc.
Premier Protein		1595160 9/20/2012		
PREMIER PROTEIN	CANADA	1552683 11/18/2011		Premier Protein, Inc.
SPOONERS	CANADA	1595159 9/20/2012		Premier Protein, Inc.

## File No. 1095205 (Premier Nutrition Corporation):

Mark	Country	Serial Number Filing Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Grantor
EASY SHOT	CANADA	1526544 5/5/2011	TMA859992 9/12/2013	Premier Nutrition Corporation
JOINT JUICE	CANADA	1095205 3/7/2001	TMA631064 1/25/2005	Premier Nutrition Corporation

### File No. 1199891 (DNA Dreamfields Company LLC Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number Filing Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Grantor
DREAMFIELDS	CANADA	1199891 12/17/2003	TMA724362 9/24/2008	DNA Dreamfields Company LLC

## File No. 05633523 (Post Foods, LLC Patents):

Title	Country	Application Number Filing Date	Patent Number Grant Date	Grantor
CEREAL COOKER CONTROL METHOD AND APPARATUS	CANADA	2129386 8/3/1994	2129386 11/23/2004	Post Foods, LLC
CEREAL INGREDIENT APPLICATION PROCESS AND APPARATUS	CANADA	2387619 5/27/2002	2387619 1/25/2011	Post Foods, LLC

CEREAL	CANADA			Post Foods, LLC
AGGLOMERATION		2436626	2436626	
PROCESS AND		8/6/2003	2/1/2011	
AGGLOMERATED CEREAL				
PRODUCT				
FIBER-CONTAINING RICE-	CANADA	2558700	2558700	Post Foods, LLC
BASED CEREALS AND		8/30/2006	6/25/2013	
METHODS OF		8/30/2000	0/25/2015	
PREPARATION				

## File No. 05638001 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Patents):

Title	Country	Application Number Filing Date	Patent Number Grant Date	Grantor
CARTILAGE ENHANCING FOOD SUPPLEMENTS AND METHODS OF PREPARING THE SAME	CANADA	2377627 6/21/2000	2377627 6/7/2011	Premier Nutrition Corporation

NY\7051967.1

### Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2014

## Recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 3, 2014 at:

### Reel/Frame 5228/0580 (Dymatize Enterprises, LLC Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number	Registration Number	Grantor
JOINT TECH	US	85/875131	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
EXCITE	US	75802630	2513259	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
DYMA-BURN	US	76279228	2629349	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
MEGA GAINER	US	76361936	2728045	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
DYMATIZE	<u>us</u>	76423233	2690861	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
ELITE WHEY PROTEIN	US	76507374	2952621	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
AMP'D	US	76573491	3114648	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
XPAND	US	76597352	3114686	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
BUILDING BETTER BODIES	US	77107115	3463283	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
NATURE'S ANABOLIC	US	77236429	3531936	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
VIPER	US	77588765	3981897	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
FEEL THE BURN	US	78568032	3525693	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
OATS 'N MORE	US	78897405	3518415	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
ELITE CASEIN	US	85349342	4117731	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
ELITE FUSION 7	US	85349360	4087976	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
ELITE GOURMET	US	85349377	4087977	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
ELITE MASS	US	85349392	4090746	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
ELITE NATURAL	US	85349403	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
ELITE RECOVERY	US	85349438	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
ELITE XT	US	85349572	4299954	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
ELITE ATHLETES DEMAND ELITE PRODUCTS	US	85349640	4090761	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
D & DESIGN LOGO	US	85623379	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC

NY\7051967.1

D DYMATIZE NUTRITION & Design	US	85623404	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
D NUTRITION & Design	US	85642649	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
ISO 100	US	85697342	43127520	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
PRO-J	US	85791853	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
INTRAAMINO	US	85835619	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
ELITE MEGA GAINER	US	85864191	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
ELITE RECOUP	US	85864213	4424868	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
PERFORM RX	US	85866182	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
LEGITFIT	US	85866191	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
PURSUIT RX	US	85939961	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
PURSUIT RX & Design	US	85959322	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
LEUCINE TRIGGER	US	86036867	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
RESEARCHER'S CHOICE	US	86036874	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC
RESEARCHER'S CHOICE	US	86036883	n/a	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC

## Reel/Frame 5228/0616 (Supreme Protein, LLC Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number	Registration Number	Grantor
SUPREME PROTEIN	us	76546308	3064557	Supreme Protein, LLC
SUPREME PROTEIN	US	77448682	3751085	Supreme Protein, LLC
SUPREME PROTEIN FOR A SUPREME BODY	US	77479088	3540283	Supreme Protein, LLC
IT'S ALMOST UNFAIR	US	77807169	3958643	Supreme Protein, LLC
SUPREME PROTEIN & Design	US	77811240	3869197	Supreme Protein, LLC
THE PERFECT WEAPON	US	77832725	3884059	Supreme Protein, LLC
ENERGY-CORE	US	77832769	3891151	Supreme Protein, LLC
YOUR AMBITION OUR NUTRITION	US	85581310	n/a	Supreme Protein, LLC
YOUR AMBITION	US	85581340	n/a	Supreme Protein, LLC
SUPREME PROTEIN & DESIGN	US	86157118	n/a	Supreme Protein, LLC

NY\7051967.1

### Reel/Frame 5228/0737 (Custom Nutriceutical Laboratories, LLC Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number	Registration Number	Grantor
VISCOLEAN	US	78314422	2897407	Custom Nutriceutical Laboratories, LLC
ZYTRIX	US	78330332	2910982	Custom Nutriceutical Laboratories, LLC
NITRO2GRANIT	US	85598283 n/a		Custom Nutriceutical Laboratories, LLC
CAPSATONE	US	85598286	n/a	Custom Nutriceutical Laboratories, LLC
XANATHIN & Design	us	85598288	n/a	Custom Nutriceutical Laboratories, LLC
CHAIN-SOL	US	85598289	n/a	Custom Nutriceutical Laboratories, LLC
EPX 200	US	85598291	n/a	Custom Nutriceutical Laboratories, LLC

## Reel/Frame 032379/0311 (Dymatize Enterprises, LLC Patents):

Title	Country	Application Number	Patent Number Grant Date	Grantor
Packaged Protein – Enriched Food Product	US	13108884		Dymatize Enterprises, LLC

### Recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on April 3, 2014 at:

### File No. 1115747 (Dymatize Enterprises, LLC Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number	Registration Number	Grantor
DYMATIZE	Canada	601438	601438	Dymatize Enterprises, LLC

### File No. 1546640 (Supreme Protein, LLC Trademarks):

Mark	Country	Serial Number	Registration Number	Grantor
SUPREME PROTEIN	Canada	1546640		Supreme Protein, LLC

NY\7051967.1 **T** 

### Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 18, 2014

## Recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 24, 2014 at:

### Reel/Frame 5267/0841 (Golden Boy Portales, LLC Trademarks):

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
ALMOND BETTER	3,136,469	8/29/2006
PEANUT BETTER	2,543,652	3/5/2002
PEANUT BETTER	2,986,937	8/23/2005
REAL FOOD, REAL FAST	4,237,470	11/6/2012
TRUEPB	3,879,536	11/23/2010

# Filed with the United States Copyright Office on April 28, 2014 (Golden Boy Portales, LLC Copyrights):

Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
Red character	VA0001721909	5/25/2010

NY\7051967.1

# After-Acquired Intellectual Property Security Agreement (First Supplemental Filing) dated as of May 9, 2014

## Recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 9, 2014 at:

Reel/Frame 5277/0322 (Dakota Growers Pasta Company, Inc. Trademarks):

Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
United States of America	WHOLE LOT BETTER	1/9/2013	3/18/2014	Registered	85/819202	4499305

NY\7051967.1

# <u>Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 27, 2014 recorded with the United States</u> Patent and Trademark Office on July 2, 2014 at:

## Reel/Frame 5315/0516 (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Trademarks):

Owner	Mark	Country	Reg. No.	App. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	ABBOTSFORD FARMS	U.S.	3,551,507	77/370,960	1/14/08	12/23/08
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	ALL DAY CAFÉ	U.S.	3,547,980	77/343,823	12/4/07	12/16/08
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	ALL EGGS	U.S.	3,482,601	77/059210	12/7/06	8/5/2008
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	ALL WHITES and design:	U.S.	3,629,112	77/660,317	1/30/09	5/26/09
	whites	- - -				
					<u> </u>	
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	BETTER DAY	U.S.	4,064,759	85/240,420	2/11/11	11/29/11
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	BETTER 'N EGGS	U.S.	2,070,096	74/161,478	4/29/91	6/10/97
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	BETTER 'N EGGS and design:	U.S.	3,666,496	77/660,332	1/30/09	8/11/09
	Eggs					
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	BETTER 'N EGGS PLUS	U.S.	3,804,867	78/544,615	1/10/05	6/15/10
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	BETTER 'N EGGS PLUS and design:	U.S.	3,425,190	77/068,573	12/20/06	5/13/08
	Eggs Plus					
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	CAGE FREE and design:	U.S.	3,706,889	77/672,201	2/17/09	11/3/09
į	Cage Free					
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	CHOOSE BETTER	U.S.	4,109,779	85/166,036	11/1/10	3/6/12
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	CLUCK	U.S.	1,063,046	73/100,246	9/17/76	4/12/77
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	DANTEX	U.S.	1,481,746	73/675,203	7/30/87	3/22/88

NY\7051967.1

Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	DEEP CHILL	U.S.	2,069,125	75/080,934	3/29/96	6/10/97
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	DINER'S CHOICE	U.S.	2,471,488	76/053,445	5/19/00	7/24/01
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	EASY EGGS	U.S.	1,616,900	74/019,499	1/16/90	10/9/90
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	EASY EGGS	U.S.	3,534,749	77/152,800	4/10/07	11/18/08
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	EASY EGGS and design:  EASY EGGS	U.S.	3,238,348	78/732,613	10/13/05	5/1/07
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	EAT HEALTHY, BE HEALTHY.	U.S.	3,474,048	78/943,150	8/2/06	7/22/08
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	EGG MATES	U.S.	4,210,144	85/589,053	4/4/2012	9/18/12
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	EGG STARTS	U.S.	4,175,644	85/488,439	12/06/11	7/17/12
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	EGGSTREME	U.S.	2,889,969	76/524,172	06/20/03	09/28/04
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	EMULSA	U.S.	2,705,009	75/889,663	1/6/00	4/8/03
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	EXPLORE BEYOND BREAKFAST	Ü.S.	3,536,771	77/449,462	4/16/08	11/25/08
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	FRESH ACCENTS	U.S.	4,215,425	85/467,423	11/8/11	9/25/12
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	FROM THE HEART OF DAIRY COUNTRY	U.S.	3,389,731	78/504,417	10/22/04	2/26/08
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	FROM THE HEART OF DAIRY COUNTRY	U.S.	3,340,953	78,504,419	10/22/04	11/20/07
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	FROZE 'N READY	U.S.	3,353,511	78/666,489	7/8/05	12/11/07
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	FROZE 'N READY and design:  Froze'n Ready*	U.S.	3,349,760	78/732,385	10/13/05	12/4/07
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	HAVE A BETTER DAY!	U.S.	3,538,423	77/379,229	1/24/08	11/25/08
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	HY-TEX	U.S.	1,662,607	74/084,612	8/3/90	10/29/91

NY\7051967.1

Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	NORTHERN GOLD	U.S.	4,426,484	85/696,116	8/06/12	10/29/13
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	NORTHERN STAR POTATOES and design:	U.S.	3,808,487	77/816,187	8/31/09	6/22/10
	Northern Star					
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	OVABAKE	U.S.	4,114,835	85/389,999	8/4/11	3/20/12
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	OVAMAY	U.S.	3,013,125	78/387,661	3/19/04	11/8/05
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	PAPETTI'S	U.S.	1,609,936	73/799,513	5/12/89	8/14/90
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	PAPETTI'S	U.S.	3,224,492	78/775,071	12/16/05	4/3/07
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	PAPETTI'S and design:	U.S.	3,396,039	78/732,639	10/13/05	3/11/08
	PAPETTI'S					
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	PIZZERIA	U.S.	3,911,828	77/781,846	7/15/09	1/25/11
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	PLUS+	U.S.	3,547,976	77/341,532	11/30/07	12/16/08
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	PRIMERA	U.S.	2,702,864	75/823,399	10/14/99	04/01/03
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	PRIMERA	U.S.	2,850,363	76/482,505	01/15/03	06/08/04
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	PRIMEGG	U.S.	2,446,294	76/005,058	03/20/00	04/24/01
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	QUICK EGGS	U.S.	4,221,352	85/543,535	2/15/12	10/09/12
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	SIMPLY-FIED	U.S.	N/A	85/473,312 ITU	11/15/11	N/A
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	SIMPLY MACARONI & CHEESE	U.S.	3,842,412	77/657,781	1/27/09	8/31/10
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	SIMPLY POTATOES	U.S.	2,374,745	75/664,888	3/19/99	8/8/00
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	SIMPLY POTATOES	U.S.	1,596,986	73/768,391	12/9/88	5/15/90

NY\7051967.1

Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	SIMPLY POTATOES and design:  Simply Potatoes	U.S.	3,930,544	77/941,782	2/22/10	3/15/11
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	SIMPLY POTATOES and design: Simply Potatoes	U.S.	3,930,545	77/941,783	2/22/10	3/15/11
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	SIMPLY POTATOES SIMPLY BETTER	U.S.	3,936,387	77/908,150	1/8/10	3/29/11
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	SIMPLY POTATOES STEAMABLES	U.S.	4,154,498	77/871,860	11/13/09	6/5/12
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	SMART EGGS (new description of goods)	U.S.	4,282,635	85/653,366	6/15/12	1/29/13
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	TABLE READY	U.S.	1,637,708	74/052,611	4/23/90	3/12/91
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	Table Ready	U.S.	3,450,973	78/732,427	10/13/05	6/17/08

# Reel/Frame 5315/0578 and Reel/Frame 5315/0619 (Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company Trademarks):

Owner	Mark	Country	Reg. No.	App. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	CACKLEBERRIES	U.S.	1,719,553	74/144,378	3/4/91	9/22/92
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	CHEESE FROM THE HEART OF DAIRY COUNTRY	U.S.	2,973,842	78/305,795	9/26/03	7/19/05
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	CHEESE FROM THE HEART OF DAIRY COUNTRY.	U.S.	4,128,714	85/401,758	8/18/11	04/17/12
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	CRESCENT VALLEY	U.S.	2,698,580	76/296,614	8/7/01	3/18/03

NY\7051967.1

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 005515 FRAME: 0549** 

Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	CRYSTAL FARMS	U.S.	3,521,836	77/224,904	7/9/07	10/21/08
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	CRYSTAL FARMS	U.S.	3,761,658	77/501,673	6/18/08	3/16/10
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	CRYSTAL FARMS	U.S.	3,761,656	77/501,475	6/18/08	3/16/10
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	CRYSTAL FARMS	U.S.	3,932,757	85/018,638	4/20/10	3/15/11
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	CRYSTAL FARMS SINCE 1926 and design:	U.S.	2,091,007	75/134,310	7/15/96	8/26/97
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	CRYSTAL FARMS and design:	U.S.	3,641,104	77/562,419	9/4/08	6/16/09
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	DAVID'S DELI	U.S.	1,740,644	74/189,712	7/29/91	12/15/92
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	"Cracking Egg" design:	U.S.	4,526,810	85/853,004	2/18/13	5/6/14
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	FRESH FROM CRYSTAL FARMS TO YOUR TABLE	U.S.	3,849,377	77/771,583	6/30/09	9/21/10
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	FRESH FROM CRYSTAL FARMS TO YOUR TABLE and design FRESHFROM TO YOUR TABLE	U.S.	3,849,375	77/770,991	6/30/09	9/21/10

NY\7051967.1

Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company, Inc.	P PASTEURIZED and design:  Pasteurized	U.S.	2,089,230	75/154,211	8/22/96	8/19/97
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	SIGNATURE SELECTIONS	U.S.	3,510,152	78/951,712	8/14/06	9/30/08
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company	WESTFIELD FARMS and design:  Westfield FARMS	U.S.	1,620,182	74/021,025	1/22/90	10/30/90

## Reel/Frame 5315/0540 (Michael Foods, Inc. Trademarks):

Owner	Mark	Country	Reg. No.	App. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Michael Foods, Inc.	ALL WHITES	U.S.	2,183,092	75/120,704	6/18/96	8/18/98
Michael Foods, Inc.	CHEF'S OMELETS	U.S.	2,215,004	75/120,777	6/18/96	12/29/98
Michael Foods, Inc.	EASY EGGS	U.S.	3,056,175	78/253,519	5/23/03	1/31/06
Michael Foods, Inc.	HEADSTART ON HOMEMADE	U.S.	3,096,313	78/238,369	4/16/03	5/23/06
Michael Foods, Inc.	LIKE EGGS	U.S.	1,861,424	74/320,753	10/6/92	11/01/94
Michael Foods, Inc.	QUICK WHITES	U.S.	2,636,526	76/079,126	6/20/00	10/15/02
Michael Foods, Inc.	SIMPLY EGGS	U.S.	4,424,898	85/864,846	3/1/13	10/29/13

## Reel/Frame 033266/0387 (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Patents):

The control of the second seco		Patents				
Grantor	Title	Country	Patent Number	Application Number	Filing Date	Issue Date
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	Formulation fried egg product	U.S.	7,288,279	10/165,043	06/06/02	10/30/07
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	Formulation and process to prepare a pre-formed filling unit	U.S.	7,241,469	10/161,052	5/30/02	7/10/07
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	Formulation and process to prepare a premium formulated fried egg	U.S.	7,338,681	11/150,034	6/10/05	3/04/08

NY\7051967.1

Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	Formulation and process to prepare a premium formulated fried egg	U.S.	7,709,039	11/971,011	1/8/08	5/04/10
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	Formulation and process to prepare a premium formulated fried egg	U.S.	7,951,411	11/861/755	09/26/07	05/31/11
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	Formulation and process to prepare a pre-formed filling unit	U.S.	RE43,136	12/069,585	10/31/07	01/24/12
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	Formulation and process to prepare a premium formulated fried egg	U.S.	8,211,488	12/762,494	4/19/10	07/03/12

	Patent Applications			
Owner	Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	Formulation and process to prepare a premium formulated fried egg	U.S.	13/537,172	06/29/12

## Reel/Frame 033266/0449 (Michael Foods, Inc. Patents):

		Patents				
Grantor	Title	Country	Patent Number	Application Number	Filing Date	Issue Date
Michael Foods, Inc.	Enhanced precooked egg product and process for formulation of precooked egg products	U.S.	6,814,999	10/322,102	12/17/02	11/09/04
Michael Foods, Inc.	Enhanced precooked egg product and process for formulation of precooked egg products	U.S.	6,524,638	10,063,552	5/02/02	2/25/03
Michael Foods, Inc.	Enhanced precooked egg product and process for formulation of precooked egg products	U.S.	6,475,550	10/026,597	12/18/01	11/5/02
Michael Foods, Inc.	Enhanced precooked egg product and process for formulation of precooked egg products	U.S.	6,413,572	09/644,103	8/23/00	7/02/02
Michael Foods, Inc.	Aqueous extraction process to selectively remove phospholipids from egg yolks	U.S.	6,217,926	09/342,759	6/29/99	4/17/01
Michael Foods, Inc.	Egg Nuggets	U.S.	7,713,571	10/800,577	3/15/04	5/11/10
Michael Foods, Inc.	Methods for automatically making large quantities of pre-cooked eggs having a natural appearance	U.S.	7,763,302	10/741,793	12/19/03	7/27/10
Michael Foods, Inc.	Egg product with particulates	U.S.	7,833,562	11/560,273	11/15/06	11/16/10
Michael Foods, Inc.	Method of preparing egg nuggets	U.S.	8,025,914	12/210,436	9/15/08	09/27/11
Michael Foods, Inc.	Methods for automatically making large quantities of pre-cooked eggs having a natural appearance	U.S.	8,475,858	12/842,233	7/23/10	07/02/13

NY\7051967.1

	Patent Applications	and the second of the second		
Owner	Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date
Michael Foods, Inc.	Fruit-vegetable with additive to prevent discoloration	U.S.	13/413,957	03/07/12
Michael Foods, Inc.	Fruit/vegetable with additive to retain firmness	U.S.	13/414,123	03/07/12
Michael Foods, Inc.	Food product including fully or partially cooked egg	U.S.	13/839,852	03/15/13
Michael Foods, Inc.	Methods and devices for making pre-cooked eggs having a natural appearance	U.S.	13/931,670	06/28/13
Michael Foods, Inc.	Refrigerated mashed potato product and method of making	U.S.	13/786,088	03/05/13
Michael Foods, Inc.	Refrigerated potato product for making crispy potato and method of making	U.S.	13/786,105	03/05/13

## Recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on July 9, 2014 at:

### File No. 1186196 (Michael Foods, Inc. Trademarks):

Owner	Mark	Country	Reg. No.	App. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Michael Foods, Inc.	EggStarts	Canada	TMA632508	1186196	7/31/03	2/9/05

### File No. 1020849 (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Trademarks):

Owner	Mark	Country	Reg. No.	App. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	ABBOTSFORD FARMS	Canada	TMA825,987	1399843	6/6/08	6/11/12
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	CHOOSE BETTER	Canada		1525146	4/27/11	
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	EASY EGGS	Canada	TMA685688	1285300	12/21/05	4/5/07
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	EASY EGGS and design:  EASY EGGS	Canada	TMA854,255	1550745	11/4/11	7/2/13

NY\7051967.1

Owner	Mark	Country	Reg, No.	App. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	FROZE'N READY	Canada	TMA852794	1552213	11/16/11	06/10/13
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	MICHAEL FOODS	Canada	TMA550082	1020849	6/30/99	8/23/01
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	OVAMAY	Canada	TMA674644	1215336	4/23/04	10/12/06
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	PAPETTI'S	Canada	TMA858550	1550747	11/8/11	08/26/13
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	PAPETTI'S and design:  PAPETTI'S	Canada	TMA858551	1550746	11/4/11	08/26/13
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	SIMPLY POTATOES	Canada	TMA573913	1029324	9/17/99	1/17/03
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	TABLE READY and design:  Table Ready	Canada	TMA779564	1299792	4/13/06	10/12/10

## File No. 05645475 (Michael Foods, Inc. Patents):

Grantor	Title	Country		atent umber		pplication Number	100	ling ate	Issue Date
Michael Foods, Inc.	Enhanced precooked egg product and process for formulation of precooked egg products	Canada	2,31	6,622	231	6622	8/24	/00	7/4/06
Michael Foods, Inc.	Enhanced precooked egg product and process for formulation of precooked egg products	Canada	2,31	6,622	231	6622	8/24	/00	7/4/06
	Pa	tent Applicat						Yang Tan	
Owner	Title		HOHS	Cour	ntry	Applica	tion		Filing
		ically making		Cour		Applica Numb 2550364		12/17	Filing Date 7/04
Michael Foods, Inc.	Title  Methods and devices for automat large quantities of pre-cooked egg	ically making			<b>1</b>	Numb		12/17	<b>Date</b> 7/04
Owner  Michael Foods, Inc.  Michael Foods, Inc.  Michael Foods, Inc.	Title  Methods and devices for automat large quantities of pre-cooked egg appearance	ically making gs having a na ically making	atural	Canada		Numb 2550364			<b>Date</b> 7/04

NY\7051967.1

# After-Acquired Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Second Supplemental Filing) dated as of August 6, 2014

### Recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 11, 2014 at:

### Reel/Frame 5340/0607 (Custom Nutriceutical Laboratories, LLC Trademark):

Owner	Country	- Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Custom Nutriceutical Laboratories, LLC	United States of America	NITRO2GRANIT	4/15/2012	2/25/2014	Registered	85598283	4489015

### Reel/Frame 5340/0616 (Dakota Growers Pasta Company, Inc. Trademark):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Dakota	United	DREAMFIELDS	11/07/2011	05/06/2014	Registered	85/466400	4526171
Growers Pasta	States of	DFF DIABETES			<del>-</del>		
Company,	America	FRIENDS FOREVER					
Inc.		(Stylized w/Design)					

### Reel/Frame 5340/0667 (Premier Protein, Inc. Trademark):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Premier Protein, Inc.	United States of	ENERGY FOR EVERY	09/26/2012	04/22/2014	Registered	85/739378	4518580
	America				-		

### Reel Frame 033503/0739 (Michael Foods, Inc. Patent):

Owner	Country	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Application No.	Patent No.
Michael Foods, Inc.	United States of America	Method for maintaining desirable properties in foods	01/13/14		14/153,746	

### Recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on August 13, 2014 at:

### File No. 1675103 (Premier Protein, Inc. Trademarks):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Premier Protein, Inc.	Canada	ENERGY FOR EVERY DAY	04/30/2014		Pending	1675103	
Premier Protein, Inc.	Canada	PREMIER PROTEIN (stylized and/or with design)	06/04/2014		Pending	1679797	

## File No. 05646670 (Michael Foods, Inc. Patents):

Owner	Country	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Application No.	Patent No.
Michael Foods, Inc.	Canada	Food product including fully or partially cooked egg	03/10/14		2845288	64 30

NY\7051967.1

## After-Acquired Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Third Supplemental Filing) dated as of November 26, 2014

### Recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 2, 2014 at:

### Reel/Frame 5410/0965 (Post Foods, LLC Trademarks):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Post Foods, LLC	United States of America	ATTUNE FOODS	6/26/2013	8/26/2014	Registered	85/970,406	4,594,133
Post Foods, LLC	United States of America	MORNING ENERGY	6/5/2013	8/19/2014	Registered	85/951,613	4,589,887
Post Foods LLC	United States of America	OH'S	10/11/2012	04/09/2013	Registered	85/751,110	4,317,237
Post Foods, LLC	United States of America	OH!S (stylized and/or with design)	10/11/1983	07/02/1985	Registered	73/447,644	1,346,565
Post Foods, LLC.	United States of America	GOOD THINGS IN THE MIDDLE	03/17/1988	06/27/1989	Registered	73/714,017	1,545,526
Post Foods, LLC	United States of America	OH!S GOOD THINGS IN THE MIDDLE (stylized and/or with design)	03/26/1986	04/21/1987	Registered	73/590,131	1,437,465

### Reel/Frame 5410/0985 (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Trademark):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Michael	United	SIMPLY POTATOES	08/07/2014				
Foods of	States of	(stylized and/or with			Danding	86/359.787	
Delaware,	America	design)			Pending	00/339,767	
Inc.		-					1.8

### Reel/Frame 034503/0953 (Michael Foods, Inc. Patents):

Owner	Country	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Application No.	Patent No.
Michael Foods, Inc.	United States of America	Process to prepare a premium formulated egg product	09/14/14		14/485,738	
Michael Foods, Inc.	United States of America	Premium formatted egg product	09/14/14		14/485,740	

### Recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on December 10, 2014 at:

### File Number 1683084 (Supreme Protein LLC Trademark):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing	Registration	Status	Application	Registration
			Date	Date		No.	No.
Supreme	Canada	SUPREME PROTEIN	06/27/2014				
Protein, LLC		(stylized and/or with			Pending	1683084	
		design)			)		

## File Number 1688993(Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Trademark):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Michael	Canada	SIMPLY POTATOES	08/11/2014				
Foods of		(stylized and/or with			Pending	1688993	
Delaware,		design)			renaing	1000773	
Inc.							

## File Number 1687203 (Post Foods, LLC Trademark):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Post Foods, LLC	Canada	STORY IN EVERY BOWL	07/28/2014		Pending	1687203	

NY\7051967.1

# After-Acquired Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Fourth Supplemental Filing) dated as of February 9, 2015

## Recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 19, 2015 at:

Reel/Frame 035049/0080 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Patents):

Owner	Country	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Application No.	Patent No.
Premier	United	Artificial Sweeteners And	9/14/2012		13/634948	
Nutrition	States of	Performance				
Corporation	America					
Premier	United	Bite-Size Carbohydrate	10/07/2011		13/269000	
Nutrition	States of	Nutritional Products And			:	
Corporation	America	Methods For Using Same		77 P.		
Premier	United	Carbohydrate Bar	1/31/2014		14/169416	
Nutrition	States of					
Corporation	America			4		
Premier	United	Carbohydrate Bar	8/30/2010		12/920179	
Nutrition	States of					
Corporation	America					
Premier	United	Carbohydrate Gel	8/30/2010	1/20/2015	12/920177	8,937,049
Nutrition	States of					.,,
Corporation	America					
Premier	United	Dosing Protocols For	12/31/2012		13/511847	
Nutrition	States of	Increasing Protein Synthesis				
Corporation	America	In An Active Individual				
Premier	United	Easy Opening Packaging For	5/2/2012	1/21/2014	13/387460	8631938
Nutrition	States of	Liquid Or Gel Products	2		10,00,100	
Corporation	America	Diquid of Co. F. Course				
Premier	United	Food Product Providing	4/26/2013		13/871769	
Nutrition	States of	Sustained Blood Levels Of	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
Corporation	America	Exogenous Substances				
Premier	United	Food Product With High	6/25/2004	1/22/2008	10/500187	7320810
Nutrition	States of	Viscosity	0,20,2001	.,		.020010
Corporation	America	v isossity				
Premier	United	Gelled Food Product With	8/30/2010		12/920153	
Nutrition	States of	High Carbohydrate Intake	0.00,000		1 /	
Corporation	America	Efficiency				
Premier	United	Increasing The Efficiency Of	2/15/2010		12/673553	
Nutrition	States of	Utilization Of Ingested	2, 10, 2010		12,0,000	
Corporation	America	Creatine				
Premier	United	Liver Glycogen Synthesis	7/27/2011		13/063084	
Nutrition	States of					
Corporation	America					
Premier	United	Method Of Enhancing Muscle	12/31/2012		13/511854	
Nutrition	States of	Protein Synthesis				
Corporation	America					
Premier	United	Methods For Enhancement Of	5/08/2014		14/272642	
Nutrition	States of	Muscle Protein Synthesis				
Corporation	America	3,1111010				
Premier	United	Methods For Enhancing	3/20/2014		14/220548	
Nutrition	States of	Muscle Protein Synthesis				
Corporation	America	Following Concurrent				
		Training		1		
Premier	United	Methods For Providing	8/13/2009		12/540561	
Nutrition	States of	Nutritional Products For	2. 22. 2007			
Corporation	America	Customized Energy Intake				

NY\7051967.1

Premier	United	Nutrient Composition For	7/30/1998	12/03/2002	09/068710	6488955 B1
Nutrition	States of	Exercise				]
Corporation	America					
Premier	United	Nutritional Compositions For	12/19/2013		14/111805	
Nutrition	States of	Enhancing Performance And				
Corporation	America	Methods For Making And				
		Using Same				
Premier	United	Puree Compositions Having	01/03/2013		13/733548	
Nutrition	States of	Specific Carbohydrate Ratios				
Corporation	America	And Methods For Using Same				
Premier	United	Puree Compositions Having	01/03/2013		13/733599	
Nutrition	States of	Specific Carbohydrate Ratios				
Corporation	America	And Methods For Using Same				
Premier	United	Puree Compositions Having	01/03/2013		13/733576	
Nutrition	States of	Specific Carbohydrate Ratios				
Corporation	America	And Methods For Using Same				
Premier	United	Puree Compositions Having	01/03/2013		13/733557	
Nutrition	States of	Specific Carbohydrate Ratios				
Corporation	America	And Methods For Using Same				
Premier	United	Bottle (Powerbar)	08/03/2006	09/18/2007	29/248220	D551083 S
Nutrition	States of					
Corporation	America					
Premier	United	CANDY "Black & White" &	08/06/2008	10/20/2009	29/310265	D602226 S
Nutrition	States of	P On "Star" (POWERBAR)				
Corporation	America					
Premier	United	Food Packaging Sleeve With	03/15/2013		29/449862	
Nutrition	States of	Cutout Window				
Corporation	America					

## Reel/Frame 5462/0700 (Dymatize Enterprises, LLC Trademarks):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Dymatize	United						
Enterprises,	States of	M.P.ACT	11/14/2014		Pending	86/455023	
LLC	America						
Dymatize	United						
Enterprises,	States of	M•P•S	11/14/2014		Pending	86/455020	
LLC	America				_		
Dymatize	United	PURSUIT RX					
Enterprises,	States of	(stylized and/or with	11/17/2014		Pending	86/455950	
LLC	America	design)					
Dymatize	United						
Enterprises,	States of	Z FORCE	11/11/2014		Pending	86/450413	
LLC	America						

## Reel/Frame 5462/0900 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Trademarks):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Cramp-Crushing	12/2/2009	3/27/2012	Registered	77/884164	4118976
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States	Harvest Energy	3/20/2012	7/2/2013	Registered	85/574606	4362180
Premier Nutrition	United States of	Musashi	12/15/2010	8/2/2011	Registered	85/198698	4005609

NY\7051967.1

Corporation	America		-				
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Power Gel	1/11/1996	12/30/1997	Registered	75/041950	2126109
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Power To Push	2/7/2008	10/26/2010	Registered	77/391519	3867912
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Powerbar	9/15/1986	7/14/1987	Registered	73/619625	1447798
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Powerbar	8/5/2004	12/12/2006	Registered	78/462771	3184504
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Powerbar	4/6/2006	9/11/2007	Registered	78/855794	3290723
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Powerbar Harvest	9/4/1997	6/8/1999	Registered	75/351630	2251934
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Powerbar Perform	4/26/2012	8/6/2013	Registered	85/609518	4380977
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Powerbar Proteinplus	12/21/1998	6/20/2006	Registered	75/609712	3107138
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States	POWERBAR W/"Underlining" (Col)	10/9/2006	1/19/2010	Registered	77/017015	3740316
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Powercoach	5/5/2008	6/9/2009	Registered	77/466197	3636521
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Powerpeel	9/11/2008	9/1/2009	Registered	77/567760	3675512
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	PREMIER PROTEIN (stylized and/or with design)	8/29/2012	12/23/2014	Registered	85/982922	4660487
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Pria	3/26/2001	12/16/2003	Registered	76/229262	2795403
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Team Elite	5/21/2003	11/23/2004	Registered	78/252834	2904817
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	Triple Threat	10/16/2006	5/1/2007	Registered	77/022115	3235759
Premier Nutrition Corporation	United States of America	You're Stronger Than You Think	10/18/2011	10/15/2013	Registered	85/449175	4419080

## Reel/Frame 5467/0379 (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Trademarks):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Michael	United	EXPLORE BEYOND					
Foods of	States of	BREAKFAST	10/27/2014		Pending	86/436,051	
Delaware, Inc.	America	BREAKFASI					

NY\7051967.1

### Recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on March 5, 2015 at:

## File No. 1703173 (Dymatize Enterprises, LLC Trademarks):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Dymatize Enterprises, LLC	Canada	ISO.100	11/18/2014		Pending	1703173	
Dymatize Enterprises, LLC	Canada	Z FORCE	11/13/2014		Published	1702569	

### File No. 1703172 (Post Foods, LLC Trademarks):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Post Foods, LLC	Canada	HARVEST BEST	11/18/2014		Pending	1703172	-

## File No. 1632223 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Trademarks):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Energy Bites	8/5/2003	1/31/2005	Registered	1186440	TMA631552
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Fuel For Optimum Performance	10/25/2012		Pending	1599778	
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Harvest Energy	9/19/2012		Allowed	1594982	
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Performance Blends	6/21/2013	- NO NO	Allowed	1632223	
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Power To Push	8/6/2008	5/7/2012	Registered	1406438	TMA823515
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Powerbar	7/16/2001	9/13/2004	Registered	1109535	TMA619282
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Powerbar	5/15/1990	4/19/1991	Registered	657632	TMA383341
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Powerbar Carbselect	1/22/2004	3/23/2005	Registered	1203838	TMA635971
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Powerbar Harvest	8/25/1997	4/29/1999	Registered	854406	TMA511337
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Powerbar Perform	10/25/2012		Pending	1599779	A1 54

NY\7051967.1

Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Powerbar Protein Plus	5/25/2004	10/31/2005	Registered	1217806	TMA651941
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Powerbar Proteinplus	4/25/2000	9/19/2002	Registered	1056365	TMA567675
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Powerbar Sport	5/16/2005	12/1/2006	Registered	1257811	TMA677986
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	POWERBAR W/"Underlining" (Color)	10/10/2006	10/5/2009	Registered	1319277	TMA749435
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Powergel	2/28/1996	2/2/1998	Registered	805665	TMA489029
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	PRIA & POWERBAR W/"Underlining" & Design	2/14/2002	7/13/2004	Registered	1131106	TMA614749
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Stronger Defies (Powerbar)	11/14/2012		Allowed	1602460	- W
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Triple Threat	12/9/2004	10/26/2005	Registered	1240279	TMA651604
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Votre Force Vous Surprendra (Powerbar)	2/17/2012		Allowed	1564876	
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	You're Stronger Than You Think (Powerbar)	10/18/2011		Published	1548305	••

## File No. 1700075 (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Trademarks):

Owner	Country	Trademark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status	Application No.	Registration No.
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.	Canada	EXPLORE BEYOND BREAKFAST	10/28/2014		Pending	1700075	

## File No. 05664551 (Premier Nutrition Corporation Patents):

Owner	Country	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Application No.	Patent No.
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	A Gelled Food Product With High Carbohydrate Intake Efficiency	2/27/2009	3/27/2012	2717283	2717283
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Artificial Sweeteners And Performance	3/14/2011		2791289	
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Carbohydrate Bar	2/27/2009		2789162	
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Carbohydrate Bar	2/27/2009	7/08/2014	2717395	2717395
Premier Nutrition	Canada	Carbohydrate Gel	2/17/2009		2717420	

NY\7051967.1

Owner	Country	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Application No.	Patent No.
Corporation						
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Dosing Protocols For Increasing Protein Synthesis In An Active Individual	11/29/2010		2,781,678	<b></b>
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Easy Opening Packaging For Food Products	6/29/2009	8/13/2013	2,729,342	2729342
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Easy Opening Packaging For Liquid Or Gel Products	7/28/2010		2769499	
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Food Product Providing Sustained Blood Levels Of Exogenous Substances	8/28/2003	1/31/2012	2536828	2536828
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Food Product With High Viscosity	12/20/2002	12/11/2012	2471808	2471808
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Improved Liver Glycogen Synthesis	9/28/2009		2740656	•••
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Method Of Enhancing Muscle Protein Synthesis	11/29/2010		2,781,764	***
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Nutritional Compositions For Enhancing Performance And Methods For Making And Using Same	4/18/2012		2831798	<del></del>
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Puree Compositions Having Specific Carbohydrate Ratios And Methods For Using Same	01/03/2013		2825212	
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Puree Compositions Having Specific Carbohydrate Ratios And Methods For Using Same	01/03/2013		2825419	
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Puree Compositions Having Specific Carbohydrate Ratios And Methods For Using Same	01/03/2013		2825221	**
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Puree Compositions Having Specific Carbohydrate Ratios And Methods For Using Same	01/03/2013		2825207	
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	"Bottle" (Powerbar)	08/09/2006	10/29/2007	117066	117066
Premier Nutrition Corporation	Canada	Food Packaging Sleeve With Cutout Window	08/19/2013		152522	

NY\7051967.1

**RECORDED: 05/13/2015**